S T O E L 900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600

Portland, Oregon 97204

R l v E S main 503.224,3380
LLP fax 503.220.2480
www.stoel.com

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

KATHERINE A. MCDOWELL
Direct (503) 294-9602
February 9, 2005 kamcdowell@stoel.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Administrative Hearings Division
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UM 1182

Enclosed for filing please find PacifiCorp’s Petition to Intervene in the above-referenced matter.
A copy of the attached has been served on all parties of record as indicated on the attached
certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

;&QLUL Dt S Lol f’L/
ftwr

Katherine A. McDowell

KAM:knp
Enclosures
cc: Parties of record

Oregon
Washington
California

Utah

Portlnd3-1506712.1 0099999-00006 Idaho



STOEL RIVES LLp

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

~1 N W

o]

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UM 1182

In the Matter of Northwest Independent PACIFICORP’S PETITION TO
Power Producers Coalition Petition for an INTERVENE
Investigation Regarding Competitive

Bidding

Pursuant to ORS 756.525 and OAR 860-13-0021, PacifiCorp petitions to intervene in
this proceeding. In support of this petition, PacifiCorp states:
1.
PacifiCorp is an electric public utility in the state of Oregon and is subject to the
supervision and regulation of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (the “Commission”).
2.

Communications to PacifiCorp concerning this proceeding should be addressed to:

Laura Beane , and Katherine A. McDowell
Manager, Regulation Stoel Rives LLP
PacifiCorp 900 SW Fifth Avenue
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 800 Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97232 Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 813-5542 Telephone: (503) 294-9602
Fax: (503) 813-6060 Fax: (503) 220-2480

3.

This proceeding is an investigation regarding competitive bidding for new generation
resources. Because the outcome of this docket will impact PacifiCorp’s current procurement
policies, PacifiCorp has a significant interest in the docket. PacifiCorp has already
intervened in UM 1056, the Commission’s integrated resource planning investigation, a
docket expected to run on a parallel track with this case.

4,
PacifiCorp’s participation in this proceeding will assist the Commission in resolving

the issues before it and will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record or

Page 1 - PACIFICORP’S PETITION TO INTERVENE

Portlnd3-1507416.1 0020011-00165



STOEL RIVES LLP

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

1 unreasonably delay the proceedings. No other party can adequately represent PacifiCorp’s

2 interests in this proceeding.

3 WHEREFORE, PacifiCorp respectfully requests that the Commission grant this

4 petition to intervene.

5 DATED: February 9, 2005.

~N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 2 -

Portlnd3-1507416.1 0020011-00165

STOEL RIVES Lip ’
- /

Kdtherine ,fA McDowell

Attorneys for PacifiCorp

PACIFICORP'S PETITION TO INTERVENE



STOEL RIVES 1P

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204

Fax (503) 220-2480

Main (503) 224-3380

1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
2 I hereby certify that I served the foregoing document on the following named
3 person(s) on the date indicated below by mailing a true copy to said person(s), contained in a
4 sealed envelope, addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated
5 below.
6 NW Energy Coalition Susan K. Ackerman
219 First Street, Suite 100 NIPPC
7 Seattle, WA 98104 PO Box 10207
g Portland, OR 97296-0207
Stephanie S. Andrus Jason Eisdorfer
9 Department of Justice Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon
Regulated Utility & Business Section 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308
10 1162 Court Street NE Portland, OR 97205
" Salem, OR 97301-4096
Ann L. Fisher | Ann English Gravatt
12 AF Legal & Consulting Services Renewable Northwest Project
1425 SW 20th, Suite 202 917 SW Oak, Suite 303
13 Portland, OR 97201 Portland, OR 97205
14 David E. Hamilton Robert D. Kahn
Norris & Stevens NIPPC
15 621 SW Morrison Street, Suite 800 7900 SE 28th Street, Suite 200
16 Portland, OR 97205-3825 Mercer Island, WA 98040
Monica B. Moen Lisa F. Rackner
17 Idaho Power Company Ater Wynne LLP
PO Box 70 222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1800
18 Boise, ID 83707-0070 Portland, OR 97201-6618
19 John W. Stephens Steven Weiss
Esler Stephens & Buckley Northwest Energy Coalition
20 888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 4422 Oregon Trail Court NE
’1 Portland, OR 97204-2021 Salem, OR 97305
DATED: February 8, 2005. e
4
22 4
’,,»"'\‘j:f’},/ i )
24 K(ﬁfherine A. McDowell, OSB #89087
25 Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp
26
Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UM 1182)

Portlnd3-1507421.1 0020011-00165



