

900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, Oregon 97204 main 503.224.3380 fax 503.220.2480 www.stoel.com

February 9, 2005

Katherine A. McDowell *Direct (503) 294-9602* kamcdowell@stoel.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Administrative Hearings Division Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: UM 1182

Enclosed for filing please find PacifiCorp's Petition to Intervene in the above-referenced matter. A copy of the attached has been served on all parties of record as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

Katherine M. Dewell KNP

KAM:knp Enclosures

cc: Parties of record

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 1 OF OREGON 2 UM 1182 3 PACIFICORP'S PETITION TO In the Matter of Northwest Independent Power Producers Coalition Petition for an **INTERVENE** Investigation Regarding Competitive **Bidding** 6 Pursuant to ORS 756.525 and OAR 860-13-0021, PacifiCorp petitions to intervene in 7 this proceeding. In support of this petition, PacifiCorp states: 1. 9 PacifiCorp is an electric public utility in the state of Oregon and is subject to the 10 supervision and regulation of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (the "Commission"). 2. 12 Communications to PacifiCorp concerning this proceeding should be addressed to: 13 Katherine A. McDowell and 14 Laura Beane Stoel Rives LLP Manager, Regulation 900 SW Fifth Avenue 15 **PacifiCorp** 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 800 Suite 2600 Portland, OR 97204 Portland, OR 97232 16 Telephone: (503) 294-9602 Telephone: (503) 813-5542 Fax: (503) 220-2480 Fax: (503) 813-6060 17 3. 18 This proceeding is an investigation regarding competitive bidding for new generation 19 20 resources. Because the outcome of this docket will impact PacifiCorp's current procurement policies, PacifiCorp has a significant interest in the docket. PacifiCorp has already intervened in UM 1056, the Commission's integrated resource planning investigation, a docket expected to run on a parallel track with this case. 4. 24 PacifiCorp's participation in this proceeding will assist the Commission in resolving 25 the issues before it and will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record or

Page 1 - PACIFICORP'S PETITION TO INTERVENE

1	unreasonably delay the proceedings.	No other party can adequately represent PacifiCorp's	
2	interests in this proceeding. WHEREFORE, PacifiCorp respectfully requests that the Commission grant this		
3			
4	petition to intervene.		
5	DATED: February 9, 2005.		
6		STOEL RIVES LLP	
7			
8		Katherine A. McDowell	
9		Attorneys for PacifiCorp	
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			

Page 2 - PACIFICORP'S PETITION TO INTERVENE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
2	I hereby certify that I served the foregoing document on the following named		
3	person(s) on the date indicated below by mailing a true copy to said person(s), contained in a		
4	sealed envelope, addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated		
5	below.		
6	NW Energy Coalition	Susan K. Ackerman	
7	219 First Street, Suite 100 Seattle, WA 98104	NIPPC PO Box 10207 Portland, OR 97296-0207	
8		,	
9	Stephanie S. Andrus Department of Justice Regulated Utility & Business Section	Jason Eisdorfer Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308	
10	1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096	Portland, OR 97205	
11		A . E . 11.1 C	
12	Ann L. Fisher AF Legal & Consulting Services 1425 SW 20th, Suite 202	Ann English Gravatt Renewable Northwest Project 917 SW Oak, Suite 303	
13	Portland, OR 97201	Portland, OR 97205	
14	David E. Hamilton Norris & Stevens	Robert D. Kahn NIPPC	
15	621 SW Morrison Street, Suite 800 Portland, OR 97205-3825	7900 SE 28th Street, Suite 200 Mercer Island, WA 98040	
16	Monica B. Moen	Lisa F. Rackner	
17 18	Idaho Power Company PO Box 70 Point ID 82707 0070	Ater Wynne LLP 222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1800 Portland, OR 97201-6618	
	Boise, ID 83707-0070	,	
19	John W. Stephens Esler Stephens & Buckley	Steven Weiss Northwest Energy Coalition	
20	888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 Portland, OR 97204-2021	4422 Oregon Trail Court NE Salem, OR 97305	
21	DATED: February 8, 2005.		
22			
23		6	
24	Ī	Katherine A. McDowell, OSB #89087	
25		Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp	
26			

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UM 1182)